

62742-2

62742-2

NO. 62742-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GLEND A WILLIAMS,
Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jean E. Huffington WSBA #19734
McKAY HUFFINGTON & TYLER,
PLLC
14205 SE 36th St., Ste 325
Bellevue WA 98006
(206) 903-8600

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL -6 PM 4:55

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I... INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. Glenda Williams is a 52 year old African American female with an excellent work history 2

 B. Method Odoemene sexually harassed Williams and she was transferred..... 2

 C. After facing hostility at her new assignment, Williams was sent home for 11 weeks during which the press published stories about the sexual harassment she suffered. 5

 D. Williams was transferred again, where she faced even more hostility and differential treatment. 6

 E. Williams filed a Notice of Tort Claim and suffered further retaliation..... 8

 F. Williams filed a lawsuit and was demoted, allegedly based on a situation as to which the Appellant omits many facts..... 10

 G. What Williams didn't know was that the District had reached its demotion decision based solely on Venus McLin complaint about the phone call, bolstered only by daughter Samantha – who wasn't on the call. 16

 H. Throughout the life of the lawsuit, the District kept demoting Williams 17

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 19

 A. Was the Proposed Instruction unnecessary given that the underlying statute was admitted as evidence and the District did argue its theory? 19

 B. Was the Proposed instruction misleading?..... 19

 C. Did the proposed instruction misstate the law?..... 19

D. Was the Felty testimony about Hookfin’s state of mind relevant?	19
E. Was the offered Guillory testimony cumulative when the statement already came in through Campbell – and McLin herself? ..	19
F. Did the mishandling of Williams’ transfers demonstrate retaliatory motivation, when viewed in the light most favorable to Williams?.....	19
G. Did the District’s refusal to curtail hostile and unequal treatment of Williams demonstrate retaliatory motivation?	19
H. Did the District’s demotion of Williams, premised upon conclusions never investigated, demonstrate retaliatory motivation? .	19
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. The refusal of proposed instruction 13 was not error.....	19
1. Williams Broke No “Pledge”	20
2. Proposed Instruction 13 Fails to Meet the Legal Standard for Jury Instructions.	21
3. Williams’ Argument was Evidence of Retaliatory Intent, not Violation of Due Process.....	27
4. The District suggests this Court consider jury motivation, which it cannot do.	29
5. The District Fails to Show any Abuse of Discretion in the Trial Court’s Discussion of the Proposed Instruction.	29
6. It is false that reversal is required because of an inability to determine what part of a verdict resulted from a failure to instruct	30
B. The Felty Testimony of Hookfin’s statement was proper under ER 803(a)(3), and was Relevant.....	31
1. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion.....	32
2. Hookfin’s state of mind was relevant under the District’s own test of relevance.	32

3. Hookfin’s statement demonstrates mal-intent toward Williams, which a jury could easily conclude was retaliatory motive.....	34
C. The Court Properly Excluded Guillory’s Testimony of McLin’s Statement as Cumulative and the Court should affirm for this and many other reasons.....	35
1. The District Made No Offer of Proof.....	35
2. The excluded evidence was cumulative.....	35
3. The evidence was irrelevant.....	36
4. Even if there had been an error, it was harmless.....	36
D. The Court Properly Denied the Motion for Partial Directed Verdict.....	37
1. The District’s Motion Fails to Meet the Standard for Directed Verdicts.....	37
2. Even if a motion for direct verdict on particular facts was permitted, the District’s motion was based upon an incorrect legal standard and was properly denied by the trial court.....	38
3. The two transfers could not be carved out of Williams’ claims by a directed verdict, because sufficient evidence was presented that were adverse employment actions and the decision maker was motivated by retaliation.....	40
4. The events the District characterizes as “petty workplace complaints” were not contended to be retaliation in and of themselves; the retaliation was the District’s failure to respond to Williams’ concerns about them.....	45
E. Williams is entitled to attorneys’ fees and costs on appeal	48
V. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amsbury v. Cowles Publishing Co., 76 Wn.2d 733, 458 P.2d 882 (1969) 39, 40

Bell v. State, 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002) 21

Estevez v. Faculty Club, 129 Wn. App. 774, 797, 120 P.3d 579 (2005) 35

Joyce v. Department of Corrections, 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005). 22

Kysar v. Lambert, 76 Wn. App. 470, 490-91, 887 P.2d 431, *review denied*, 126 Wn.2d 1019 (1995)..... 36

Marsushita Elec. Corp. v. Salopek 57 Wn.App. 242, 245, 787 P.2d 963 (1990) 24

Santa Fe Railway v. White, 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct 2405 (2006)..... passim

State v. Linton, 156 Wn.2d 777, 788, 132 P.3d 127 (2006) 29

Subia v. Commissioner of Social Security..... 29

Sutton v. Shufelberger, 31 Wn. App. 579; 596, 643 P.2d 920 (1982)... 37

Thola v. Henschell, 140 Wn.App 70, 84, 164 P.3d 524 (2007) . 26, 31, 32

Westmark Dev. v. City of Burien 30

Statutes

RCW 28A.405.230 19, 21, 22, 23

RCW 49.60.030 40

RCW 49.60.210 29

Rules

ER 40227

RAP 2.521
